BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Kathryn Johnson on the occasion of her 100th birthday.

WHEREAS.

## **KATHRYN JOHNSON**

celebrated an extraordinary milestone, her 100th birthday, on September 21, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Kathryn Johnson was born on September 21, 1917; and

WHEREAS, In 1942 Kathryn married Lawrence Earl Johnson, a World War II veteran, and they resided at Fort Campbell until the end of the war; and

WHEREAS, After World War II, Kathryn and Lawrence Earl Johnson lived in the Oak Park neighborhood of Wisconsin for 66 years on S. 60th St. and Main St., and they had three children, Lawrence Jr., Donald and Jennifer, and four grandchildren, Don Jr., Ronnie, Lawrence III and John, plus eight great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Kathryn Johnson retired from Burbank Elementary, a Milwaukee Public School, at the age of 66; and

WHEREAS, Kathryn Johnson enjoys spending time with her family, going up north to camp on the lakes, and is devoted to her card club; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Kathryn Johnson on reaching her 100th birthday and extends for her its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Kathryn Johnson in recognition of her 100th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Mark A. Borkowski, Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 26, 2017.